UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

MUSIC EMOTION CLASSIFICATION
BASED ON VOCAL AND INSTRUMENTAL
SOUND FEATURES USING ARTIFICIAL
NEURAL NETWORK

NURLAILA BINTIROSLI

Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree
of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science

JULY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises and thanks be to Allah (SW.T), who has guided us to this, never could
we have found guidance, were it not that Allah had guided us! (Q7:43)

Words cannot express my gratitude towards my supervisor, Puan Mudiana Binti
Mokhsn @ Misron, for the patience, humble supervison and friendly advice |
received from her in the course of this project. May the sky be your limitsin al your
future endeavors and may jannatul-firdaus be your abode in the hereafter.

Special thanks to PM Hjh Norehan Abdul Manaf for helping me out with my

writings, report formatting as well as sharing ideas and thoughts on my research.

Also | would like to heartily thank all my annotators for being such a wonderful
supporters and helping hands during my subjective test sessions and of course to my
course mate, and the rest of FSKM d4aff, academic and non-academic wise. They
have been very helpful and sharing their ideas and knowledge with me. Their
encouragement and assistance is my motivation throughout the project
implementation. Due to the limit space, | apologize for not being able to list them all
down here.

Finaly, 1 would like aso to express my deepest gratitude for a constant support,
emotional understanding and love that | received from my family. My Parents, Rodli
Hj. Achang and Radziah Hj. Razali. Thanks for everything, especialy al that money.
Lastly, my siblings for being supportive through hard times and cheered me in the
good times. Thank you so much to all.



ABSTRACT

Classfying emotion in a song remains as a challenge in various area of research. Most
of existing work in music emotion classification (MEC) done by looking at features such
as audio, lyrics, socia tags or combination of two or more features as stated above.
There were only few studies on MEC that exploit timbre features from vocal part of the
song. Thus, this research present works on classifying emotion in music by extracting
timbre features from both vocal and instrumental sound clips. Three timbre features,
namely spectral centroid, spectra rolloff and zero-cross are extracted based on its
attribute in distinguishing between sad audio features and happy audio features. The
fina system is able to use all of the musical timbre fesatures extracted from vocal part
and instrumenta part of a song, as to classfy the type of emotion in selected Malay
popular music. For training and testing purposes, this system is using an Artificia
Neural Network (ANN). The percentages of emotion classified in Malay popular songs
are projected to be higher when both vocal and instrumental sound features are applied
to the ANN classfier. The findings of this research will collectively improve MEC
based on manipulation of vocal and instrumental sound timbre features, as well as
contributing towards the literature of music information retrieval, affective computing
and psychology. However, it is suggested that this research must be incorporated with
others features, such as rhythm and spectrum aong with timbre features. It is aso
suggested that other emotion such as anger, camness, sorrow and etc must be
consdered for the improvement of this research in the future.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDENT'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LISTS OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Overview
Introduction
Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Aim
Motivation

Research Questions
Research Obj ectives
Research Scope

Research Significance

110 Research Design

111 Organization of Chapters



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

20
21

22

2.3

24

25

Overview
Emotion Conceptualization
2.1.1 Representation of Emotions
2.1.2 Emotion Taxonomy
Music
221 Vocd
2.2.2 Instrumental Sound
2.2.3 Music and Emotion
2.2.3.1 Mode
2.2.3.2 Tempo
2.2.3.3 Texture
Audio Feature Extraction
2.3.1 Timbre
2.3.2 Timbre Properties
2.3.2.1 Spectra Rolloff
2.3.2.2 Spectra Centroid
2.3.2.3 Zero-Cross
Artificial Neural Network
24.1 History of ANN
24.2Basc Construction of ANN Model
2.4.3 ANN Application Devel opment
2.4.4 ANN Learning Techniques: Backpropagation Algorithm
Software Tools
25.1 Matlab
2.5.2 MIR Toolbox and MA Toolbox

11
12
12
14
16
16
17
17
19
19
19
20
21
22
23
24
24
25
25

29
30
31
31
31



