UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

MUSIC EMOTION CLASSIFICATION BASED ON VOCAL AND INSTRUMENTAL SOUND FEATURES USING ARTIFICIAL NEURAL NETWORK

NURLAILA BINTIROSLI

Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science

JULY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises and thanks be to Allah (S.W.T), who has guided us to this, never could we have found guidance, were it not that Allah had guided us!(Q7:43)

Words cannot express my gratitude towards my supervisor, Puan Mudiana Binti Mokhsin @ Misron, for the patience, humble supervision and friendly advice I received from her in the course of this project. May the sky be your limits in all your future endeavors and may jannatul-firdaus be your abode in the hereafter.

Special thanks to PM Hjh Norehan Abdul Manaf for helping me out with my writings, report formatting as well as sharing ideas and thoughts on my research.

Also I would like to heartily thank all my annotators for being such a wonderful supporters and helping hands during my subjective test sessions and of course to my course mate, and the rest of FSKM staff, academic and non-academic wise. They have been very helpful and sharing their ideas and knowledge with me. Their encouragement and assistance is my motivation throughout the project implementation. Due to the limit space, I apologize for not being able to list them all down here.

Finally, I would like also to express my deepest gratitude for a constant support, emotional understanding and love that I received from my family. My Parents, Rosli Hj. Achang and Radziah Hj. Razali. Thanks for everything, especially all that money. Lastly, my siblings for being supportive through hard times and cheered me in the good times. Thank you so much to all.

ABSTRACT

Classifying emotion in a song remains as a challenge in various area of research. Most of existing work in music emotion classification (MEC) done by looking at features such as audio, lyrics, social tags or combination of two or more features as stated above. There were only few studies on MEC that exploit timbre features from vocal part of the song. Thus, this research present works on classifying emotion in music by extracting timbre features from both vocal and instrumental sound clips. Three timbre features, namely spectral centroid, spectral rolloff and zero-cross are extracted based on its attribute in distinguishing between sad audio features and happy audio features. The final system is able to use all of the musical timbre features extracted from vocal part and instrumental part of a song, as to classify the type of emotion in selected Malay popular music. For training and testing purposes, this system is using an Artificial Neural Network (ANN). The percentages of emotion classified in Malay popular songs are projected to be higher when both vocal and instrumental sound features are applied to the ANN classifier. The findings of this research will collectively improve MEC based on manipulation of vocal and instrumental sound timbre features, as well as contributing towards the literature of music information retrieval, affective computing and psychology. However, it is suggested that this research must be incorporated with others features, such as rhythm and spectrum along with timbre features. It is also suggested that other emotion such as anger, calmness, sorrow and etc must be considered for the improvement of this research in the future.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDENT'S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LISTS OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

- 1.0 Overview
- 1.1 Introduction
- 1.2 Research Background
- 1.3 Problem Statement
- 1.4 Research Aim
- 1.5 Motivation
- 1.6 Research Questions
- 1.7 Research Objectives
- 1.8 Research S cope
- 1.9 Research Significance
- 1.10 Research Design
- 1.11 Organization of Chapters

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Overview					11
2.1	Emotion Conceptualization					12
	2.1.1 Representation	C	of	Emotio	ons	12
	2.1.2 Emotion Taxonomy					14
2.2	Music					16
	2.2.1 Vocal					16
	2.2.2 Instrumental Sound					17
	2.2.3 Music and Emotion					17
	2.2.3.1 Mode					19
	2.2.3.2 Tempo					19
	2.2.3.3 Texture					19
2.3	Audio Feature Extraction					20
	2.3.1 Timbre					21
	2.3.2 Timbre Properties					22
	2.3.2.1 Spectral Rolloff					23
	2.3.2.2 Spectral Centroid					24
	2.3.2.3 Zero-Cross					24
2.4	Artificial Neural Network					25
	2.4.1 History	of		ANN		25
	2.4.2 Basic Constructio	n	of	ANN	Model	26
	2.4.3 ANN Application Development					29
	2.4.4 ANN Learning Techniques: Backpropagation Algorithm					30
2.5	Software Tools					31
	2.5.1 Matlab					31
	2.5.2 MIR Toolbox and MA Toolbox					31